20 presented by Councilor Reger, seconded by Councilor Golub 

AUTHORIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF CHARLES “CHUCK” LADD, II 

To authorize the appointment of Charles “Chuck” Ladd, II as the Zoning & Codes 
Enforcement Officer, effective February 13, 2023 at an annual salary of Thirty-nine 
Thousand One Hundred Thirty and 00/100 Dollars ($ 39,130.00).  The position of Zoning 
& Codes Enforcement Officer is part-time for the Town of Cazenovia. 

Roll call: 
                                     Councilor Race      Yes 
                                    Councilor Golub     Yes 
      Councilor Reger  Yes

[...]

WHEREAS, the Town after due deliberation, has determined that the acquisition of such 
equipment would be in the best interest of the Town; and 

WHERAS, such equipment (being a Model Year 2023 John Deere 325G Compact Track 
Loader) with equipment package is available for lease/purchase at a contract price not to exceed 
Seventy Thousand Nine Hundred Sixteen Dollars and 00/100 ($70,916.00); without application of 
any applicable trade-in or other allowances; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Board has obtained a quote for said equipment through the Office 
of General Services Vehicle Marketplace {Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) Contract 032115-JDC}

[...]

Loader, plus the following equipment, cab, switchable joy stick controls, cold-start package, 78” 
HD construction bucket, corresponding manuals, and extended service warranty all equipment 
designated in the product quotation dated October 20, 2022), at a contract price not to exceed 
Seventy Thousand Nine Hundred Sixteen and 00/100 Dollars ($70,916.00); through the Office of 
General Services Vehicle Marketplace from Five Star Equipment, Inc., 5835 East Taft Road, 

Town Board Meeting Minutes – February 13, 2023 

9 

North Syracuse, New York 13212 (Sourcewell Contract 032115-JDC, NYS OGS Contract

[...]

available to the Town of Cazenovia through Madison County Request for Proposal (P120-
Photocopier Lease Management) for Printer Management Services with Usherwood 
Office Technology.  Said lease agreement is for one (1) Canon iRC3830i photocopier for 
48 months at a monthly rate of One Hundred Fifty-Six and 03/100 Dollars ($ 156.03).  
The pricing includes 4,000 black and white images, 750 color images, toner, parts and 
service.  The Supervisor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Usherwood 
Office Technology pending review by the Attorney for the Town. 

Roll call:

[...]

benthic mats (7’6” x 20’4”) from Seaweed Mat Systems of Avon, New York per the quote 

received February 6, 2023.  Each mat is Three Hundred Ten and 00/100 Dollars ($310.00).  

No shipping fees will be charged.  The total expenditure shall not exceed Nine Thousand 

Three Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($9,300.00). 

Roll call: 
                                     Councilor Race      Yes 
                                    Councilor Golub     Yes 
      Councilor Reger  Yes 

Councilor Johnson      Yes 
                                     Supervisor Zupan      Yes